

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

**Case No. 1:14-cv-01163-RPM**

---

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY	)
CORPORATION	)
	)
Plaintiff,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
ENDODONTIC SPECIALISTS OF	)
COLORADO, P.C.	)
	)
Defendant.	)

---

**PLAINTIFF’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF AGENCY FINAL DETERMINATION**

Dated: December 5, 2014  
Washington, D.C.

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ  
Chief Counsel  
JAMES ARMBRUSTER  
Deputy Chief Counsel  
SARA B. EAGLE  
Assistant Chief Counsel  
COLIN B. ALBAUGH  
DAMARR M. BUTLER  
Attorneys  
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation  
Office of the Chief Counsel  
1200 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 326-4020, ext. 6883  
Fax: (202) 326-4112  
Emails: butler.damarr@pbgc.gov  
and efile@pbgc.gov

*Attorneys for the Plaintiff*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	2
I. ERISA and PBGC .....	2
II. Plan Terminations .....	3
A. Overview .....	3
B. Standard Terminations.....	3
1. Procedure .....	3
2. ERISA’s Goal Is To Assure Full Payment Of Benefits In A Standard Termination .....	5
3. 29 C.F.R. § 4041.8.....	7
4. Distribution of Assets and Calculation of Lump Sums .....	8
III. Internal Revenue Code Provisions .....	9
A. Code § 417(e) .....	9
B. Code § 411(d)(6) and the PPA .....	10
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Endodontic Waived Its Challenge to PBGC’s Final Determination by Failing to Raise Any Arguments with PBGC during the Administrative Process .....	18
II. Endodontic Adopted the PPA Amendments after the Date of Plan Termination in Violation of Title IV and 29 C.F.R. § 4041.8.....	19
III. Endodontic Violated Title IV of ERISA by Failing to Calculate Compensation with the Plan’s Provisions .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases Cited**

<i>Allison v. Bank One – Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Audio Fidelity Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 624 F.2d 513 (4th Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	17
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	17
<i>Beck v. PACE International Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	3, 4, 17
<i>Bellino v. Schlumberger Technologies, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Boivin v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Chemical Manufacturers Association v. Natural Resource Defense Council</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985) .....	16
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	15, 16
<i>Coffin v. Bowater Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Salazar</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012) ...	15
<i>Colorado Wild Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Confer v. Custom Engineering Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Council Tree Investors, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 739 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	7
<i>Custer County Action Association v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288, 1293 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18

<i>Depenbrock v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 389 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Fetty v. PBGC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 230 (D. Colo.), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 F.3d 367 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	16
<i>Garcia-Carbajal v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Hillsdale Environmental Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps. of Engineers.</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 16
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	3
<i>Jagers v. Federal Crop Insurance Corp.</i> , No. 10-00956, 2012 WL 2675262 (D. Colo. Jul. 6, 2012) .....	15
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Law v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 956 F.2d 364 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>LeBlanc v. EPA</i> , 310 Fed. Appx. 770 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Marfork Coal Co. v. Weis</i> , 251 Fed. Appx. 229 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	15
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	17
<i>Micheli v. Department of Labor</i> , 846 F.2d 632 (10th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 598 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Osborne v. Babbitt</i> , 61 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>PBGC v. Broadway Maintenance Corp. (In re Pension Plan for Employees of Broadway Maintenance Corp.)</i> , 707 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>PBGC v. Kentucky Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	7
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	15

<i>PBGC v. Republic Technologies International, LLC</i> , 386 F.3d 659 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>PBGC v. Wilson North Jones Memorial Hosp.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Tex. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 374 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Pettiford v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	17
<i>Piggly Wiggly Southern Inc. v. PBGC</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21934 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 4, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 F.3d 430 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Pizlo v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 116 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	6, 7
<i>Powell Valley Nat'l Bank v. PBGC</i> , No. 2:12CV00018, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125975 (W.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2013) .....	7
<i>Sara Lee Corp. v. American Bakers Association Retirement Plan</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Unemployment Compensation Commission of Alaska v. Aragan</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946) .....	19
<i>Utah Environmental Congress v. Bosworth</i> , 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	17

**United States Code Cited**

Title 5	
Section 706(2)(A) .....	15
Title 26	
Section 162.....	9
Sections 401-424.....	2
Section 401(a)(7).....	9
Section 401(a)(25).....	8
Section 404.....	9
Section 411(a)(11)(B) .....	9
Section 411(d)(6) .....	10
Section 417(e)(3).....	9, 10
Title 29	
Sections 1001-1191c .....	2
Section 1001 (c) .....	2
Section 1001b(b)(1) .....	6
Section 1001b(c)(3).....	2
Section 1054(g) .....	10
Section 1055(g) .....	9
Section 1102(a)(1).....	5, 6
Section 1102(b)(3) .....	6
Section 1102(b)(4) .....	6

Sections 1201-1242.....	2
Sections 1301-1461.....	2
Section 1302.....	2
Section 1303(a).....	4
Section 1321.....	10
Section 1341(a)(1).....	3
Section 1341(a)(2).....	3, 5
Section 1341(b).....	3
Section 1341(b)(1)(D).....	1, 5, 6
Section 1341(b)(2)(A).....	4
Section 1341(b)(2)(B).....	3
Section 1341(b)(2)(C).....	4
Section 1341(b)(2)(D).....	4
Section 1341(b)(3).....	4
Section 1341(b)(3)(A).....	8
Section 1341(b)(3)(B).....	4
Section 1341(b)(4).....	4
Section 1341(c).....	3
Section 1342(a).....	3
Section 1348.....	5, 6
Section 1348(a)(1).....	5

**Regulations Cited**

Title 29

Section 4003.1(b)(3)(iii).....	5
Sections 4003.21-.35.....	5
Section 4003.22.....	19
Section 4041.2.....	5
Section 4041.8.....	1, 5, 7, 8, 20
Section 4041.21(b)(2).....	19
Section 4041.23.....	3
Section 4041.23(b)(2).....	5
Section 4041.24.....	3
Section 4041.25.....	4
Section 4041.25(b).....	5
Section 4041.25(c).....	4
Section 4041.26.....	4
Section 4041.28.....	4
Section 4041.28(a)(1).....	4
Section 4041.28(c)(2).....	8
Section 4041.29.....	4
Section 4041.29(a).....	4

**Other Authorities Cited**

Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280,  
120 Stat. 780 (2006) .....9, 10

GATT, Retirement Protection Act of 1994, within the Uruguay Round Agreements Act,  
Pub. L. No. 103-465, § 767, 108 Stat. 4809, 5039-40 (1994) .....9

Rev. Rul. 2001-62, 2001-53 I.R.B. 632..... 10

Rev. Rul. 2007-67, 2007-48 I.R.B. 1047..... 10

I.R.S. Notice 2008-85, 2008-42 I.R.B. 905-25..... 10
